false or incorrect in any material  particular, in the transaction of any 

business /or  the purposes of this  Act,  shall  be liable to a penalty not 

exceeding five times the value of goods.”

15. In view of the above-mentioned facts, it appears that IGST amounting to 

Rs.3,38,99,681/-  (Rupees Three Crore Thirty-Eight Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand 

Six  Hundred  Eighty-One) (as detailed in Annexure-A) has not been paid by the 

importer in respect of the above-mentioned twenty (20) Bills of Entry, which is liable 

to be recovered under Section 28(4) of Customs Act, 1962 read with Section 3(7) of 

the  Customs  Tariff  Act,  1975  read  with  Section  5  of  the  Integrated  Goods  and

[...]

to have rendered themselves liable to penalty under Section 112(a) ibid. Further, it appears 

that in respect of the Bills of Entry mentioned in the Table-I above, such wrong claim of 

notifications benefit on the part of the importer/auditee has resulted into non-payment of 

IGST duty total amounting to Rs.3,38,99,681/- (Rupees Three Crore Thirty-Eight Lakhs 

Ninety-Nine Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-One) for 20 bills of Entries filed by them, which 

is recoverable from the importer/auditee under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 (hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) along with interest as applicable 

under Section 28AA of the Act.

[...]

Rs.3,38,99,681/-  (Rupees  Three  Crore  Thirty-Eight  Lakhs  Ninety-Nine 

Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-One) extended period upto 5 years is applicable.

e. The goods imported which were self-assessed and cleared with declared 

assessable  value  of  Rs.15,65,15,345/-  (Rupees  Fifteen  Crores  Sixty  

Five Lakhs Fifteen Thousand Three Hundred Forty Five only) appears liable for 

confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(m) and 111(o) of the Customs 

Act,1962; However, the said goods are already cleared and are not available for 

confiscation.

f. Importer/ auditee is also liable for penalty under Section 112(a) and/or

[...]

the Integrated Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 along with applicable interest 

under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

(b) All the goods imported vide 20 Bills of Entry (as detailed in Table-I), which were 

self-  assessed  and  have  already  been  cleared,  having  assessable  value  of 

Rs.15,65,15,345/-  (Rupees  Fifteen  Crores  Sixty  Five  Lakhs  Fifteen  Thousand 

Three Hundred Forty Five only) should not be held liable to confiscation under 

Section 111 (m) and 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. However, the said goods 

are already cleared and are not available for confiscation.

(c) Penalty should not be imposed under Section 112(a) and/or 114A and 114AA of